Alpha Industries, Inc. [781] 935-5150 • Fax [617] 824-4579 • Email sales@alphaind.com • www.alphaind.com 1
Specifications subject to change without notice. 4/00A
A VCO Design for WLAN Applications in
the 2.4–2.5 GHz ISM Band
APN1010
Introduction
The increased demand for mobile network connections
has lead to the establishment of RF interface standards

Figure 9. RF VCO Schematic
Figure 10. RF VCO PCB
IF VCO Design, Materials and Layout
The IF VCO circuit diagram is shown in Figure 11. This
circuit is also powered by a 3 V voltage source. The ICC
current was established near 9 mA.The RF output signal
is coupled from the VCO through capacitor C11 (3 pF).
The PCB layout is shown in Figure 12.The board is made
using standard 10 mil thick FR4 material. Passive
components on the board have 0402 footprints. The bill
of materials is shown in Table 7.
10 Alpha Industries, Inc. [781] 935-5150 • Fax [617] 824-4579 • Email sales@alphaind.com • www.alphaind.com
Specifications subject to change without notice. 4/00A
A VCO Design for WLAN Applications in the 2.4–2.5 GHz ISM Band APN1010
Designator Value Part Number Footprint Manufacturer
C1 100 pF 0402AU101KAT 0402 AVX
C2 5 pF 0402AU5R0JAT 0402 AVX
C3 1 pF 0402AU1R0JAT 0402 AVX
C4 1.8 pF 0402AU1R8JAT 0402 AVX
C5 6 pF 0402AU6R0JAT 0402 AVX
C6 3.6 pF 0402AU3R6JAT 0402 AVX
C7 560 pF 0402AU561KAT 0402 AVX
C8 2 pF 0402AU2R0JAT 0402 AVX
C9 100 pF 0402AU101KAT 0402 AVX
C10 7 pF 0402AU7R0KAT 0402 AVX
C11 1.2 pF 0402AU1R2KAT 0402 AVX
C12 560 pF 0402AU561KAT 0402 AVX
C13 1 pF 0402AU1R0KAT 0402 AVX
C14 560 pF 0402AU561KAT 0402 AVX
D1 SMV1763-079 SMV1763-079 SC-79 Alpha Industries, Inc.
R1 2.4 k CR10-242J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R2 8.2 k CR10-822J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R3 270 CR10-271J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R4 100 CR10-101J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R5 5.6 k CR10-562J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R6 100 CR10-101J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R7 3 k CR10-302J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
L1 22 nH LL1005-FH22NK 0402 TOKO
L2 3.9 nH 0402CS-3N9XJB 0402 COILCRAFT
L3 8 x 0.11 mm MSL(Meander Line) 8 x 0.11mm
L4 8 x 0.11 mm MSL(Meander Line) 8 x 0.11mm
L5 68 nH HI1608-1B68N_N_K 0603 ACX (Taiwan)
V1 NE68119 NE68119 SOT-416 NEC/CEL

P2 out simu.
P1 out simu.
12 Alpha Industries, Inc. [781] 935-5150 • Fax [617] 824-4579 • Email sales@alphaind.com • www.alphaind.com
Specifications subject to change without notice. 4/00A
RF VCO: Measurement and Simulation
Results
The measured performance of this circuit and the simulated
results obtained from the model are shown in Figures 13 and
14. Phase noise measurements are shown in
Figure 15, showing better than -91 dBc/Hz at
10 kHz offset and better than -111 dBc/Hz at 100 kHz offset.
This 20 dB/decade slope is constant to below 10 MHz.
A VCO Design for WLAN Applications in the 2.4–2.5 GHz ISM Band APN1010
Designator Value Part Number Footprint Manufacturer
C1 100 pF 0402AU101KAT 0402 AVX
C2 4 pF 0402AU4R0JAT 0402 AVX
C3 2.7 pF 0402AU2R7JAT 0402 AVX
C4 2.7 pF 0402AU2R7JAT 0402 AVX
C5 4 pF 0402AU4R0JAT 0402 AVX
C6 3 pF 0402AU3R0JAT 0402 AVX
C7 560 pF 0402AU561KAT 0402 AVX
C8 3 pF 0402AU3R0JAT 0402 AVX
C9 100 pF 0402AU101KAT 0402 AVX
C10 2 pF 0402AU2R0KAT 0402 AVX
C11 3 pF 0402AU3R0JAT 0402 AVX
D1 SMV1763-079 SMV1763-079 SC-79 Alpha Industries, Inc.
R1 3 k CR10-302J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R2 3 k CR10-302J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R3 20 CR10-200J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R4 130 CR10-131J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R5 3 k CR10-302J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R6 3 k CR10-302J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
R7 200 CR10-201J-T 0402 AVX/KYOCERA
L1 56 nH 0402CS-56NXJB 0402 COILCRAFT
L2 6.8 nH 0402CS-6N8XJB 0402 COILCRAFT
L3 10 nH 0402CS-10NXJB 0402 COILCRAFT
V1 NE68119 NE68119 SOT-416 NEC/CEL
V2 NE68019 NE68019 SOT-416 NEC/CEL
Table 7. IF VCO Bill of Materials
Figure 13. RF VCO Tuning Response